Pakistan Olympic Association

PRESIDENT

Lt Gen (Retd) Syed Arif Hasan HI(M)



SECRETARY GENERAL

Muhammad Khalid Mahmood

Cell: +92-300-9462502

Substituted with same number and date

POA-059/2021 01 March, 2021

NOTIFICATION WORKING GROUP FOR 14TH SOUTH ASIAN GAMES IN PAKISTAN

In pursuance to the meeting held with Minister Sports Punjab on 26 February, 2021, Lt Gen (R) Syed Arif Hasan HI(M), President, Pakistan Olympic Association is pleased to constitute a Working Group comprising the following for the preparation of 14th South Asian Games scheduled to be held in Lahore, Faisalabad, Sialkot and Guiranwala (multiple cities):-

- Mr. Muhammad Aamir Jan, President, Punjab Olympic Association
- Mr. Adnan Arshad Aulakh, Director General, Sports Board Punjab
- Mr. Muhammad Khalid Mahmood, Secretary General, Pakistan Olympic Association
- Mr. Muhammad Shafiq, Treasurer, Pakistan Olympic Association
- Mr. Javed Rasheed Chohan, Director Admin, Sports Board Punjab
- Mr. Muhammad Jahangir, Dy. Secretary General, Pakistan Olympic Association
- Mr. Ahmer Mallick, Associate Secretary General, Pakistan Olympic Association
- Mr. Idris Haider Khawaja, Secretary General, Punjab Olympic Association
- Mr. Muhammad Hafeez Bhatti, Director, Sports Board Punjab

TERMS OF REFERENCE

- Compile data of sports infrastructure facilities available in Lahore, Faisalabad, Sialkot and Gujranwala including accessibility, parking areas and seating capacities etc.
- Requirements of upgradation of the available facilities to bring them upto international standards as well as new construction. This should specially be looked at from the Broadcasting/TV Coverage point of view and other modern systems like scoring screens/systems, sponsors visibility, changing areas etc.
- Sports equipment that needs to be imported and installed/placed at competition venues as per international standards.
- List of Hotels for accommodation of athletes / delegates of the 14th SAG 2023 as per required standard with special reference distance from venues, standard of food and allied facilities.
- Coordination Meetings with concerned National Sports Federations for the subject tasks.
- Work out and financial implication for upgradation, renovation, new construction of facilities and equipment for provision in ADP of FY 2020-2021, 2021-2022 and 2022-2023.

Any other relevant matter referred to the Working Group by the President POA/ Chairman Organising Committee. First presentation to be given to Chairman Organising Committee by 15 Apr 2021.

The Working Group shall come into force with immediate effect.

Muhammad Khalid Mahmood

Secretary General, POA

Distribution:-

- Lt Gen (R) Syed Arif Hasan HI(M), President POA.
- S.O to Minister of Sports, Government of Punjab.
- Mr. Muhammad Aamir Jan, President, Punjab Olympic Association.
- Mr. Adnan Arshad Aulakh, Director General, Sports Board Punjab.
- Mr. Muhammad Shafiq, Treasurer, Pakistan Olympic Association.
- Mr. Javed Rasheed Chohan, Director Admin, Sports Board Punjab
- Mr. Muhammad Jahangir, Dy. Secretary General, Pakistan Olympic Association.
- Mr. Ahmer Mallick, Associate Secretary General, Pakistan Olympic Association.
- Mr. Idris Haider Khawaja, Secretary General, Punjab Olympic Association
- Mr. Muhammad Hafeez Bhatti, Director, Sports Board Punjab.
- The Secretaries General of National Sports Federations concerned.
- Master File.